



**February 23, 2026**

**Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3847**

## **Attention Provider Type 74 (Nurse Midwife): Sleep Codes G0398, G0399 and G0400 Cannot Be Billed**

Update to [Web Announcement 3816](#): Procedure codes G0398 (Home sleep test/type 2 porta), G0399 (Home sleep test/type 3 porta), and G0400 (Home sleep test/type 4 porta) were opened to provider type (PT) 74 (Nurse Midwife) in error. These codes are not covered by Nevada Medicaid for this PT.

Effective February 23, 2026, the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) has been updated to correctly deny these procedure codes if billed by PT 74. No claims will be reprocessed as this is a go-forward change.